GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2608
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2" August, 2022

HIGH-YIELDING SPECIES OF SEEDS OF PULSES

2608. SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
B 3R HAM BT 41 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Council of Agriculture Research (ICAR) has developed certain high-yielding species of seeds of pulses in the recent past specially in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to make new improved varieties of seeds available to farmers for cultivation at the earliest?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
HY 3R fHaE BT HAT (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (b): A total of 304 high yielding varieties of pulses including 81 of Gram, 50 of Arhar, 38 of Mung, 35 of Urd, 33 of Lentil, 23 of Fieldpea, 19 of Cowpea and 25 of other pulses have been notified for commercial cultivation in the country during the last eight years (2014- till date). During this period, a total of 20 high yielding varieties of pulses including 6 of Gram, 5 of Arhar, 3 of Fababean, 2 each of Fieldpea and Mung and 1 each of Lentil and Urd have been notified for commercial cultivation in the state of Bihar.

(c): The ICAR is mandated to produce breeder seed of different crop varieties against the indent from the Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW). The breeder seed is provided to various public and private seed producing agencies for downstream multiplication into foundation and certified quality seed categories and distribution to farmers. During the last five years, total 96731 quintals of breeder seed of high yielding varieties of pulses were produced by the NARS against the total indent of about 77499 quintals and supplied to the seed producing agencies for further multiplication into foundation and certified quality seed categories and distribution to farmers. About 2329 quintal breeder seed of pulses was produced during the last five years against the total indent of 1562 q by the state of Bihar.
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